PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Accenture LLP	07/20/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Accenture Global Services GmbH
Street Address:	Herrenacker 15
City:	Schaffhausen
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	CH-8200

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09444889

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (408)817-2799

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: eden.u.stright@accenture.com

Correspondent Name: Eden U.I. Stright

Address Line 1: 11951 Freedom Drive

Address Line 4: Reston, VIRGINIA 20190

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 00213-00/US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Eden U.I. Stright

Total Attachments: 4

source=00213-00us#page1.tif

source=00213-00us#page2.tif

source=00213-00us#page3.tif

source=00213-00us#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 022997 FRAME: 0905 CH \$40.00 08444

500918126

Docket No. 00213-00/US

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Accenture LLP ("Assignor"), an American company having a place of business at 1161 Page Mill Road, Palo Alto, California 94304, USA, has obtained an ownership interest in the patent applications listed in attached Schedule A and associated inventions (the listed patent applications hereinafter referenced as "Patent Applications" and the associated inventions hereinafter referenced as "Inventions");

WHEREAS, Accenture Global Services GmbH, a limited liability company duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Switzerland as a judicial person, and having a place of business at Herrenacker 15, CH-8200 Schaffhausen, Switzerland ("Assignee"), desires to own the entire right, title, and interest in the Inventions and the Patent Applications, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents obtained therefore or thereon through the European Patent Office, in Italy, the United States and in any other country or region;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good, valuable and legally sufficient consideration for Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and as demonstrated by this Assignment does sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, the entirety of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and Patent Applications and Letters Patent or Patents obtained through the European Patent Office, in Italy, in the United States and in all other countries and regions which may be granted on the Inventions, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations and continuations-inpart of any such application, or reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents; and the full right to claim for any such applications all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention, treaty or legislation, and the right of Assignor to sue and obtain relief, including damages, profits and an injunction, for any infringement occurring before or after issuance of said Letters Patent or Patents; the same to be held and enjoyed for the sole and exclusive use

- Page 1 of 4 -

Docket No. 00213-00/US

and benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or

terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the

same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment not

been made;

AND, for the above-recited consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to

execute and deliver to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, all

papers and documents that may be required to carry out the terms of this

Assignment, and take all lawful oaths, provide testimony, and do all lawful acts

necessary or required to be done to reasonably assist Assignee, its successors,

legal representatives or assigns in any interference, litigation or other proceeding in

any country concerning or in connection with any Inventions, Patent Applications,

Letters Patent or Patents assigned hereunder; or for the prosecution, procurement,

maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said

Inventions and Patent Applications, or to carry out the terms of this Assignment, or

vest in Assignee, its successors and assigns, exclusive title in and to all Inventions,

Patent Applications, Letters Patent or Patents assigned hereunder, without further

compensation from said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns,

except for reasonable costs and expenses of Assignor incident to such assistance

and approved in writing by Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns

before any such costs or expenses are incurred;

AND, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests each national and regional patent

office, including the Commissioner of Patents in the United States, to issue said

Letters Patent or Patents to Assignee, the Letters Patent or Patents to be issued

thereon for the sole use of Assignee and its successors and assigns in accordance

with the terms of this Assignment, and Assignor authorizes and requests the

attorneys for Accenture Global Services GmbH to complete the serial number in

Schedule A for any application listed in Schedule A;

- Page 2 of 4 -

PATENT

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have executed this Assignment.

Signature of Authorized Representative of Assignor Accenture LLP

Mama:
Name:

Wayne P. Sobon

Title:

Associate General Counsel, Director of Intellectual Property

Legal Group Accenture

Signature:

Date:

- Page 3 of 4 -

REEL: 022997 FRAME: 0908

Docket No. 00213-00/US

Schedule A

Title	Country or Region	Serial No.	Filing Date Mo/Dy/Yr
SCHEDULING AND PLANNING MAINTENANCE	US	09/444,889	11/22/99
AND SERVICE IN A NETWORK-BASED			
SUPPLY CHAIN ENVIRONMENT			

REEL: 022997 FRAME: 0909